impact that changes in interest rates may have on the value and prepayment speeds on all components of the Company’s loan portfolio,

investment portfolio, as well as embedded options and cash flows of other assets and liabilities. The balance sheet composition and size are

assumed to remain static in the simulation modeling process. The analysis provides a framework as to what the Company’s overall sensitivity

position is as of the Company’s most recent reported position and the impact that potential changes in interest rates may have on net interest

income and the economic value of the Company’s equity.

Net interest income simulation involves forecasting net interest income under a variety of interest rate scenarios including

instantaneous shocks.

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

119/127

69 67

Table of Contents

The estimated impact on the Company’s net interest income as of September 30,  2023 March 31,  2024 and December

31, 2022 December 31, 2023, assuming immediate parallel moves in interest rates, is presented in the table below:

September 30, 2023 December 31, 2022   March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

   Following   Following   Following   Following   Following Following Following Following

12 months 24 months 12 months 24 months   12 months 24 months 12 months 24 months

+400 basis points   −6.3 %   −6.7 %   −25.1 %   −8.2 %  10.9 %   8.0 %   1.0 %   2.4 %

+300 basis points   −4.9 %   −5.5 %   −18.9 %   −6.4 %  8.0 %   5.6 %   0.5 %   1.4 %

+200 basis points   −3.3 %   −3.7 %   −12.7 %   −4.4 %  5.6 %   4.3 %   0.3 %   0.9 %

+100 basis points   −1.4 %   −1.3 %   −6.2 %   −1.8 %  3.0 %   2.4 %   0.4 %   0.9 %

−100 basis points   0.6 %   0.2 %   5.2 %   0.5 %  −0.8 %   −2.9 %   −1.0 %   −1.7 %

−200 basis points   0.4 %   −0.9 %   7.9 %   −1.7 %  −1.7 %   −5.9 %   −2.3 %   −4.1 %

−300 basis points   −2.9 %   −9.6 %   −4.1 %   −7.2 %

−400 basis points   −2.2 %   −10.2 %   −5.0 %   −7.6 %

Management strategies may impact future reporting periods, as actual results may differ from simulated results due to the timing,

magnitude, and frequency of interest rate changes, the difference between actual experience, and the characteristics assumed, as well as

changes in market conditions. Market-based prepayment speeds are factored into the analysis for loan and securities portfolios. Rate

sensitivity for transactional deposit accounts is modeled based on both historical experience and external industry studies.

Management uses an economic value of equity sensitivity analysis to understand the impact of interest rate changes on long-term cash

flows, income, and capital. Economic value of equity is based on discounting the cash flows for all balance sheet instruments under different

interest rate scenarios. Deposit premiums are based on external industry studies and utilizing historical experience.

The table below presents the change in the economic value of equity as of September 30,  2023 March 31,  2024 and December

31, 2022 December 31, 2023, assuming immediate parallel shifts in interest rates:

September 30,  December 31,   March 31,  December 31,

   2023   2022   2024 2023

+400 basis points   −23.1 %   −19.5 %  −8.5 %   −15.5 %

+300 basis points   −18.5 %   −15.3 %  −7.1 %   −12.6 %

+200 basis points   −12.3 %   −10.4 %  −3.5 %   −7.7 %

+100 basis points   −5.5 %   −4.9 %  −1.2 %   −3.1 %

−100 basis points   4.1 %   4.0 %  0.3 %   1.6 %

−200 basis points   6.5 %   5.0 % −0.4 %   2.0 %

−300 basis points −3.0 %   −0.3 %

−400 basis points   −7.2 %   −5.6 %

Operational Risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss due to human behavior, inadequate or failed internal systems and controls, and external influences

such as market conditions, fraudulent activities, disasters, and security risks. Management continuously strives to strengthen its system of

internal controls, enterprise risk management, operating processes and employee awareness to assess the impact on earnings and capital and

to improve the oversight of the Company’s operational risk.

Compliance Risk

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |